• on an as adjusted basis to give effect to our July 7, 2009 sale of convertible notes in an aggregate principal
amount of $2.1 million, and sale of shares of common stock for an aggregate principal amount of $0.9 million
and this financing, including the sale of convertible notes in an aggregate principal amount of $7.0 million, and
sale of shares of common stock for an aggregate principal amount of $3.0 million.

You should read this capitalization table together with our consolidated financial statements and the related notes
appearing at the end of this prospectus and the “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and
Results of Operations” section and other financial information included in this prospectus.

(000)

  Actual
(unaudited)

  As
adjusted for
July 7, 2009
financing

(unaudited)

  As
adjusted for
July 7, 2009
financing
and this

financing
(unaudited)

Convertible notes, as of June 30, 2009 actual $8,779 outstanding
net of debt discount of ($7,434), as of June 30, 2009 adjusted for
July 2009 financing, $10,879 outstanding net of debt discount of
($9,534), and as of June 30, 2009 adjusted for July 2009
financing and this financing $17,879 outstanding net of debt
discount of  ($9,534) $ 1,345 $ 1,345 (1) $ 8,345 (2)
Common stock, $.001 par value; 6,000,000 shares authorized,
99,771 shares issued and outstanding at June 30, 2009 and
108,761 shares issued and outstanding as of June 30, 2009
adjusted for the July 2009 financing, and 138,761 shares issued
and outstanding as of June 30, 2009 adjusted for the July 2009
financing and this financing 100 109 139
Preferred stock, 5,000 authorized:
Series A convertible preferred stock, $.001 par value; 8 shares
issued and outstanding, liquidation value of $385 at June 30, 2009
(actual and as adjusted)
Series G participating cumulative preferred stock, $.001 par
value; 0 shares issued and outstanding at June 30, 2009 (actual
and as adjusted) —
Additional paid-in capital 993,843 996,833 999,803
Accumulated deficit 998,275) (998,275) (998,275)

Total stockholders’(deficit)/equity (4,332 1,333 1,667

Edgar Filing: GENTA INC DE/ - Form S-1/A

58

Total capitalization $ 2,987 $ 12 $ 10,012

(1)At the time the July 2009 Notes were issued, the Company recorded a debt discount (beneficial
conversion) relating to the conversion feature and warrants in the amount of $2.1 million. The
aggregate intrinsic value of the difference between the market price of the Company’s share of stock
on July 7, 2009 and the effective conversion price of the notes was in excess of the face value of
the $2.1 million notes, and thus, a full debt discount was recorded in an amount equal to the face
value of the debt.

(2)This amount has been adjusted using the face value of the convertible notes in this offering of $7.0